

No. 99-2725

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY WEBB,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CLYDE L. CHOATE MENTAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER,
a facility of the State of Illinois Department of Mental Health
and Developmental Disabilities, THOMAS RICHARDS, Facility
Director, in his official capacity, MIKE MOORMAN, Labor Relations
Administrator, in his official capacity, ALICE KERNS, Human
Resources Director, Equal Employment Opportunity Officer,
Affirmative Action Office, Americans with Disabilities and
Section 504 Coordinator, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
(Hon. David R. Herndon)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
PLAINTIFF MAY SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS SUED IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES TO ENJOIN CONTINUING VIOLATIONS OF TITLE I OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT	5
A. The Eleventh Amendment Is No Bar To Private Suits Against State Officials To Enjoin Future Violations Of Federal Law	6
B. State Officials In Their Official Capacities Are Appropriate Defendants In An Action To Enforce Title I	9
CONCLUSION	13
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	6, 7, 8
<u>Baird v. Rose</u> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>Bales v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 143 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 1998)	12
<u>Bennett v. Schmidt</u> , 153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<u>Board of Educ. v. Kelly E.</u> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<u>Council 31, Am. Fed'n of State, County & Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO v. Ward</u> , 978 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1982)	11
<u>Edelman v. Jordan</u> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	8, 9
<u>EEOC v. AIC Sec. Investigations, Ltd.</u> 55 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<u>Elliott v. Hinds</u> , 786 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<u>Erickson v. Board of Governors</u> , 207 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<u>Ex parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 7, 8, 9
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</u> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	3
<u>Gary v. Long</u> , 59 F.3d 1391 (D.C. Cir.)	12
<u>Green v. Mansour</u> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	8
<u>Hafer v. Melo</u> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	10
<u>Harvey v. Blake</u> , 913 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1990)	12
<u>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</u> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	13
<u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	10
<u>Lenhardt v. Basic Inst. of Tech., Inc.</u> , 55 F.3d 377, (8th Cir. 1995)	12

CASES (continued)	PAGE
<u>Maxey v. Thompson</u> , 680 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1982)	11
<u>Ortez v. Washington County</u> , 88 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<u>Osteen v. Henley</u> , 13 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<u>Sauers v. Salt Lake County</u> , 1 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1993)	12
<u>Silk v. City of Chicago</u> , 194 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1999)	_11
<u>Stevens v. Illinois Dep't of Transp.</u> No. 98-3350, 2000 WL 365947 (7th Cir. Apr. 11, 2000) 5, 6, 9	
<u>Williams v. Banning</u> , 72 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<u>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hosp., Inc.</u> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<u>York v. Tennessee Crushed Stone Ass'n</u> , 684 F.2d 360 (6th Cir. 1982)	12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Article VI, Supremacy Clause	7
Eleventh Amendment	4, 5, 6, 7, 9
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	
42 U.S.C. 12111-12117	2
42 U.S.C. 12111(2)	2
42 U.S.C. 12111(5) (A)	2, 10
42 U.S.C. 12111(7)	2
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 12117	1
42 U.S.C. 12117(a)	3, 9
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165	2
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189	2
42 U.S.C. 1981a	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	
42 U.S.C. 2000e(a)	2-3
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e(n)	3, 10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	3, 10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued)

PAGE

42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 (g)	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 (k)	3
